REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13 on 6™ Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6790/079 154 3939 E-mail: mxulul@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE FOR URGENT COURT MOTIONS BEFORE

[1] Kindly take note that ROLL CALL will commence on Tuesday, 24
OCTOBER 2023, at 10h00 in OPEN COURT 6F where individual time

JUDGE FRANCIS-SUBBIAH.

WEEK 6: 20 OCTOBER - 27 OCTOBER 2023

slots will be allocated.

[2] If cases were not ready at time of filing at 12:00 on Friday, 20 OCTOBER
2023, (i.e. all relevant affidavits filed and the case indexed and paginated), they

will not be heard, unless there is good cause or exceptional circumstances.

[3] All cases MUST be uploaded on Caselines. If any problems are experienced,

the Judge’s Registrar should be contacted TIMEOUSLY.

[4] A practice note must be filed on Caselines setting out the following:

@)
(b)
©)

(d)

(e)
(f)

The nature of the relief sought;
The grounds for urgency;

Brief summary of the urgency of the matter;
Has service by the Sheriff been effected? If not, why not? Only

pending matters are to be served to Attorneys/Respondents’
email;

Is the matter opposed or not;

The estimated duration for argument;


mailto:mxulu1@judiciary.org.za

[5]

[6]

[7]

[8]
El

[10]

(9) Total number of pages;
(h) Brief summary of the factual as well as the legal issues involved:;

()  The main issues to be considered; and

() Contact details of the legal practitioners, which must include both
cellphone numbers and email addresses.

Where no certificate of urgency, concisely referring to the nature of the
urgency, has been filed and/or no practice note has been filed the matter will
be struck from the roll unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

Matters that are to be removed, postponed, or which have become settled — draft
orders should be uploaded in both PDF and WORD format and are to beemailed
to MXulul@judiciary.org.za no later than 16h00, on Monday, 23
OCTOBER 2023.

In all opposed matters, heads of argument are to be filed by both parties
before 16h00 on Saturday, 21 OCTOBER 2023 Strict regard will be had, to
the rules of urgency.

No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed.

If there is non-compliance with this directive, the matter will be struck from the
roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

An allocation does NOT mean that the matter is considered sufficiently
urgent to be heard on the merits. Submissions will need to be made
regarding the grounds of urgency at the hearing. Parties who wish to have
their matters heard Virtually, should inform my Registrar by no later than
Monday the 23" of OCTOBER 2023 at 13:00 by e-mail.

By Order of Judge.

Yours faithfully
(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Mpilo Xulu
Registrar to: Honourable Justice Francis-Subbiah J
Gauteng Division, Pretoria.
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 6.13
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 492 6790 / 079 154 3939

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 24™
OCTOBER 2023

JUDGE: ERANCIS-SUBBAH J (MS)
SECRETARY: MPILO XULU

NUMBERS PARTIES CASE NUMBERS

4. GALDERMA 2023-103521
LABORATORIES SOUTH
AFRICA (PTY) LTD VS
TOSOSOL (PTY) LTD

5, HERMAN BESTER PLUS ONE = 2023-104229
VS QUICKTRADE (PTY) LTD
PLUS SIX OTHERS

6. VOLVO FINANCIAL 2023-013725
SERVICES SOUTHERN
AFRICA (PTY)LTD VSV G
NDABEZITHA TRANSPORT
(PTY)LTD

7. IPS INVESTMENTS (PTY) 2023-093348
LTD VS THE MINISTER OF
PUBLIC WORKERS PLUS
TWO OTHERS

9. NULANE INVESTMENTS 338  72484/2012
(PTY) LTD VS UNLAWFUL
OCCUPIERS OF ERF 4463
JOHANNESBURG PLUS

THREE OTHERS

10. 360 INCLUSIVE (PTY) LTD t/a 2023-105422
360 INC VS RICO THULANI
CROODS PLUS ONE 23/10/2023

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 24" October 2023



12.

16.

17.

18.

19.

22.

26.

217.

BWAMI MUTUMBWA PLUS
THREE OTHERWS VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

MICHAEL MUTOMBO VS
THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS FOUR
OTHERS

MOGOLOGOLO METRO
SENONG PLUS TWO OTHERS
VS WILLEM HENDRICK
DREYER PLUS NINE
OTHERS

NJ BELCHER ATTORNEYS
VS LEANNE JESSICA
DWARDS PLUS ONE

MEDICHARGE (PTY) LTD
VS JUDITH GERTEUIDA
JOHANNA BOTHA PLUS
TWO OTHERS

MARTIN KYLE JOUBERT VS
BLACK RHINO GAME
LODGE (PTY) LTD PLUS
NINE OTHERS

ECONOMIC FREEDOM
FIGHTERS STUDENT
COMMAND VS SEFAKO
MAKGATHO UNIVESITY
PLUS EIGHTH

(EX-PARTE) DARREN
SAMPSON

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 24" October 2023

2023-105686

2023-105994

2023-106124

2023-106179

25/10/2023

2023-106304

2023-083030

2023-103918

26/10/2023

2023-023357

26/10/2023
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