

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 6.13 on 6th Floor

Tel: (012) 492 6790/079 154 3939 E-mail: mxulu1@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE FOR URGENT COURT MOTIONS BEFORE JUDGE FRANCIS-SUBBIAH.

WEEK 6: 20 OCTOBER - 27 OCTOBER 2023

- [1] Kindly take note that ROLL CALL will commence on <u>Tuesday</u>, <u>24</u> <u>OCTOBER 2023</u>, <u>at 10h00 in OPEN COURT 6F where individual time slots will be allocated</u>.
- [2] If cases were not ready at time of filing at **12:00** on **Friday, 20 OCTOBER 2023,** (i.e. all relevant affidavits filed and the case indexed and paginated), they will not be heard, unless there is good cause or exceptional circumstances.
 - [3] All cases <u>MUST</u> be uploaded on Caselines. If any problems are experienced, the Judge's Registrar should be contacted <u>TIMEOUSLY</u>.
 - [4] A practice note must be filed on Caselines setting out the following:
 - (a) The nature of the relief sought;
 - (b) The grounds for urgency;
 - (c) Brief summary of the urgency of the matter;
 - (d) Has service by the Sheriff been effected? If not, why not? Only pending matters are to be served to Attorneys/Respondents' email;
 - (e) Is the matter opposed or not;
 - (f) The estimated duration for argument;

- (g) Total number of pages;
- (h) Brief summary of the factual as well as the legal issues involved;
- (i) The main issues to be considered; and
- (j) Contact details of the legal practitioners, which must include both cellphone numbers and email addresses.
- [5] Where <u>no certificate of urgency</u>, <u>concisely referring to the nature of the urgency</u>, <u>has been filed and/or no practice note</u> has been filed the matter will be struck from the roll unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.
- [6] Matters that are to be removed, postponed, or which have become settled draft orders should be uploaded in both PDF and WORD format and are to beemailed to MXulu1@judiciary.org.za no later than 16h00, on Monday, 23 OCTOBER 2023.
- [7] <u>In all opposed matters, heads of argument are to be filed by both parties</u> <u>before 16h00 on Saturday, 21 OCTOBER 2023</u> Strict regard will be had, to the rules of urgency.
- [8] No piece-meal filing of affidavits will be allowed.
- [9] If there is non-compliance with this directive, the matter will be struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.
- [10] An allocation <u>does NOT mean that the matter is considered sufficiently urgent to be heard on the merits.</u> Submissions will need to be made regarding the grounds of urgency at the hearing. Parties who wish to have their matters heard Virtually, should inform my Registrar by no later than Monday the 23rd of OCTOBER 2023 at 13:00 by e-mail.

By Order of Judge.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED; NOT SIGNED)

Mpilo Xulu

Registrar to: Honourable Justice Francis-Subbiah J

Gauteng Division, Pretoria.



Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 6.13 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

Office No: (012) 492 6790 / 079 154 3939

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 24TH OCTOBER 2023

JUDGE: FRANCIS-SUBBAH J (MS)

SECRETARY: MPILO XULU

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
4.	GALDERMA LABORATORIES SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD VS TOSOSOL (PTY) LTD	2023-103521
5.	HERMAN BESTER PLUS ONE VS QUICKTRADE (PTY) LTD PLUS SIX OTHERS	2023-104229
6.	VOLVO FINANCIAL SERVICES SOUTHERN AFRICA (PTY) LTD VS V G NDABEZITHA TRANSPORT (PTY) LTD	2023-013725
7.	IPS INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD VS THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC WORKERS PLUS TWO OTHERS	2023-093348
9.	NULANE INVESTMENTS 338 (PTY) LTD VS UNLAWFUL OCCUPIERS OF ERF 4463 JOHANNESBURG PLUS THREE OTHERS	72484/2012
10.	360 INCLUSIVE (PTY) LTD t/a 360 INC VS RICO THULANI CROODS PLUS ONE	2023-105422 23/10/2023

12.	BWAMI MUTUMBWA PLUS THREE OTHERWS VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2023-105686
16.	MICHAEL MUTOMBO VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS FOUR OTHERS	2023-105994
17.	MOGOLOGOLO METRO SENONG PLUS TWO OTHERS VS WILLEM HENDRICK DREYER PLUS NINE OTHERS	2023-106124
18.	NJ BELCHER ATTORNEYS VS LEANNE JESSICA DWARDS PLUS ONE	2023-106179 25/10/2023
19.	MEDICHARGE (PTY) LTD VS JUDITH GERTEUIDA JOHANNA BOTHA PLUS TWO OTHERS	2023-106304
22.	MARTIN KYLE JOUBERT VS BLACK RHINO GAME LODGE (PTY) LTD PLUS NINE OTHERS	2023-083030
26.	ECONOMIC FREEDOM FIGHTERS STUDENT COMMAND VS SEFAKO MAKGATHO UNIVESITY PLUS EIGHTH	2023-103918 26/10/2023
27.	(EX-PARTE) DARREN SAMPSON	2023-023357 26/10/2023